Orugodawatta Crude Oil Tank Farm in accordance with Specifications given in the Bid Document. 

BID NUMBER & THE NAME 

Bid No: ICB 4515T 

Supply, Installation, Testing And Commissioning of Automatic Tank Gauging System For 

Orugodawatta Crude Oil Tank Farm 

BID SECURITY : One Million Five Hundred Thousand Rupees (LKR 1,500,000.00) 

The Bid shall be valid up to 140 days from the date of the Bid closing 

TIME & DATE OF THE CLOSING OF BIDDING 

At 1430 hrs. on  11-February-2026 

BIDS SHALL BE ADDRESS TO 

Chairman-DPC, Ceylon Petroleum Corporation, Refinery Division, Sapugaskanda, Kelaniya, Sri

[...]

date of opening given above.  DPC will not take any responsibility for any bid documents sent by 

post, which has not been received by DPC. 

1.8. MINIMUM VALIDITY PERIOD OF BIDS             

1. All Bids shall necessarily be valid for acceptance for a minimum period of hundred & twenty 

one days (121) days (i.e up to 12-June-2026) from the closing date of the tender. Bidder 

should however, clearly indicate the maximum period that their Bid would be valid. 

2. All prices indicated in the schedule of prices shall be firm and shall not be subjected to any

[...]

registrar@drc.gov.lk .(Contact details may vary from actuals & CPC does not take any 

responsibility in this regard)] 

1.15 BID SECURITY GUARANTEE 

1. Each Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security Guarantee, undertaking that the Bid will be 

held valid for a period of hundred & twenty one days (121) days (i.e up to 12-June-2026) from 

the closing date of the tender, and that the Bid will not be withdrawn during that period.  Such 

security shall be in the form of a Bank Draft or a Bank Guarantee issued by a recognized 

commercial Bank operating in Sri Lanka or a foreign bank with the guarantee confirmed by a 

recognized commercial bank operating in Sri Lanka approved by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka 

and payable to the CPC on demand in a sum of Rupees One Million Five Hundred Thousand 

only (Rs. 1,500,000/=). 

2. The Bid Security Guarantee shall be unconditionally encashable on demand by Ceylon 

Petroleum Corporation and shall be valid for 151 (One Hundred and Fifty One) days (i.e. up to 

12-July-2026) from the date of closing of Bid.  A format of Bid Security is attached in 

―Annexure C". 

3. Bid Securities from unsuccessful Bidders will be returned to them after the award is made to 

the successful Bidder.  The Bid Security Guarantee of the successful Bidder will be returned